BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

)

)

)

)

)

In the Matter of the Joint Application of the City of Union, Missouri, and Public Water Supply District No. 1 of Franklin County, Missouri, for Approval of a Territorial Agreement Concerning Territory in Franklin County, Missouri

Case No. WO-2003-0186

ORDER AND NOTICE

Issue Date: November 8, 2006

Effective Date: November 8, 2006

On March 6, 2003, the Missouri Public Service Commission approved a Territorial Agreement between the City of Union, Missouri, and Public Water Supply District No. 1 of Franklin County, Missouri. On September 20, 2006, the City of Union and Franklin County filed an Addendum to the Territorial Agreement. The Addendum will essentially allow Union to provide water service to customers located in Franklin County's service area. On November 3, the Staff of the Commission filed its response to the addendum and believes it is in compliance with the Territorial Agreement and has no objection. The Office of the Public Counsel did not file an objection.

Consistent with the Notice issued in this matter on November 21, 2002, regarding the parties' Territorial Agreement, the Commission will direct that similar notice of this application be sent to all interested persons. The Commission will also set an intervention deadline.

The Commission determines that notice of this application should be given by the Commission's Data Center sending a copy of this order to the County Commission of Franklin County, Missouri. The Commission further determines that the Information Office of the Commission shall make this Order and Notice available to the members of the General Assembly who represent constituents in Franklin County, Missouri and to the newspapers and other media which serve Applicants' service areas.

Persons wishing to intervene in this matter shall have 14 days from the date of this order to file an application to intervene with the Secretary of the Commission and shall send a copy of the application to all parties as directed below.

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

1. The Commission's Data Center shall send a copy of this order to the County Commission of Franklin County, Missouri.

2. The Commission's Information Officer shall make this Order and Notice available to the members of the General Assembly who represent constituents in Franklin County, Missouri and to the newspapers and other media which serve Applicants' service areas.

3. Any interested person wishing to intervene in this case shall file an application to intervene on or before November 22, 2006, with:

Colleen M. Dale, Secretary Missouri Public Service Commission Post Office Box 360 Jefferson City, Missouri 65102

and serve a copy on:

Charles Brent Stewart Stewart & Keevil, L.L.C. 1001 Cherry Street, Suite 302 Columbia, Missouri 65201

Mark C. Piontek Lewis, Rice & Fingersh, L.C 1200 Jefferson Street Post Office Box 1040 Washington, Missouri 63090 Mark Vincent Vincent & Hoven, P.C. 316 East Locust Street Post Office Box 439 Union, Missouri 63084

and

The Office of the Public Counsel Post Office Box 2230 Jefferson City, Missouri 65102

4. This order shall become effective on November 8, 2006.



Colleen M. Dale Secretary

(SEAL)

Kennard L. Jones, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 8th day of November, 2006.